November 18, 2025

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —DAILY DIGEST

Résumé of Congressional Activity

FIRST SESSION OF THE ONE HUNDRED NINETEENTH CONGRESS

The first table gives a comprehensive résumé of all legislative business transacted by the Senate and House.
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The second table accounts for all nominations submitted to the Senate by the President for Senate confirmation.

DATA ON LEGISLATIVE ACTIVITY
January 3 through October 31, 2025

Days in Session

Time in Session

Congressional Record:

Pages of proceedings

Extensions of remarks

Public bills enacted into law ...............

Private bills enacted into law

Bills in conference

Measures passed, total ..o
Senate bills .....ccoovvieiiiiiiiiiins
House bills

Senate joint resolutions ..............

House joint resolutions ...............
Senate concurrent resolutions ......
House concurrent resolutions ......

Simple resolutions

Measures reported, total
Senate bills .....ccoocvvieiiiiiiiiiis
House bills

Senate joint resolutions

House joint resolutions ...............
Senate concurrent resolutions ......
House concurrent resolutions ......
Simple resolutions ............ccccee.e.

Special reports

Conference reports

Measures pending on calendar .............

Measures introduced, total

Joint resolutions ............ccccceeenne

Concurrent resolutions

Simple resolutions

Quorum calls ..ooooiiiiiiiiiiie
Yea-and-nay vOtes .........ccoccooeeeneenen.
Recorded votes .......ccccvviiiiiiiininin.
Bills vetoed ........cccccoiviiiiiniiiiiii

Vetoes overridden .......ccccoevvvieniiencen.

*These figures include all measures

Senate
169
1106 hrs 44"

S7857
14

333
57
17
13
14

219
*204
173

26

11
200
3670
3074
94
22
480

601

House
138
470 hrs 49

H4569
E1027
23

400

41

168
6934
5890

132

58

854

209
72

Total

733

560

10,604

reported, even if there was no accom-

panying report. A total of 91 written reports have been filed in the Senate,

318 reports have been filed in the House.

DISPOSITION OF EXECUTIVE NOMINATIONS

January 3 through October 31, 2025

Civilian nominees, totaling 553, disposed of as follows:

CONFIEME .oiiiiiiiiicit e
Unconfirmed
Withdrawn

Other Civilian nominees, totaling 308, disposed of as follows:

Confirmed

Unconfirmed

Air Force nominees, totaling 6034, disposed of as follows:

Confirmed

Unconfirmed
Withdrawn

Army nominees, totaling 5959, disposed of as follows:

CONFITME .ottt
Unconfirmed ......oovieioierieiieieee e

Navy nominees, totaling 5184, disposed of as follows:

Confirmed ......oooviiiiiiiiieeii e
Unconfirmed ......oovieiiiiiiiieiee e

Marine Corps nominees, totaling 686, disposed of as follows:

COoNFITMEd ..oviiiiiiiiii e

Space Force nominees, totaling 409, disposed of as follows:

Confirmed

Unconfirmed

Summary

Total nominees carried over from the First Session ...........ccccoevvvenneenen.
Total nominees received this Session

Total confirmed

Total unconfirmed

Total withdrawn ...
Total returned to the White House

307
191
55

290
18

19,133
18,757
320
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Next Meeting of the SENATE Next Meeting of the HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
10 a.m., Wednesday, November 19 10 a.m., Wednesday, November 19
Senate Chamber House Chamber

Program for Wednesday: After the transaction of any  Program for Wednesday: Consideration of H.R.
morning business (not to extend beyond 12 noon), Senate ~ 5214—District of Columbia Cash Bail Reform Act of
will vote on confirmation of the nomination of Ho Nieh, 2025. Consideration of H.R. 5107—CLEAN DC Act of
of Alabama, to be a Member of the Nuclear Regulatory =~ 2025. Consideration of H.R. 3109—REFINER Act. Con-
Commission for the remainder of the term expiring June  sideration of H.R. 1949—Unlocking our Domestic LNG
30, 2029. Potential Act of 2025. Consideration of H. Con. Res.
At 2:15 p.m., Senator Lummis will be recognized for =~ 58—Denouncing the horrors of socialism.
5 minutes prior to making a motion to proceed to con-
sideration of S.J. Res. 89, Buffalo Field Office Record of
Decision and Approved Resource Management Plan
Amendment.
Additional roll call votes are expected during Wednes-
day’s session of the Senate.
(Senate will recess following disposition of the nomination of
Ho Nieh until 2:15 p.m. for their respective party conferences.)

Extensions of Remarks, as inserted in this issue

HOUSE Crawford, Eric A. “Rick’’, Ark., E1087 Murphy, Gregory F., N.C., E1088
Ellzey, Jake, Tex., E1084 Rulli, Michael A., Ohio, E1084
Aderholt, Robert B., Ala., E1086 Fallon, Pat, Tex., E1081, E1081, E1083, 1084, E1084, Smucker, Lloyd, Pa., E1081
Barr, Andy, Ky., E1085 E1085, E1086, £1086, E1087, E1089 Steil, Bryan, Wisc., £1082
Bergman, Jack, Mich., E1081, E1083, E1084, E1085, Fitzpatrick, Brian K., Pa., E1082, E1088

Stevens, Haley M., Mich., E1085

E1086, £1088, £1089 Gonzalez, Vicente, Tex., E1085 Thompson, Bennie G., Miss.. £1082, E1089

Costa, Jim, Calif., £1087 McClellan, Jennifer L., Va., E1083, E1087
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