# Résumé of Congressional Activity

### FIRST SESSION OF THE ONE HUNDRED NINETEENTH CONGRESS

The first table gives a comprehensive résumé of all legislative business transacted by the Senate and House. The second table accounts for all nominations submitted to the Senate by the President for Senate confirmation.

### DATA ON LEGISLATIVE ACTIVITY

# DISPOSITION OF EXECUTIVE NOMINATIONS January 3 through October 31, 2025

January 3 through October 31, 2025

	Senate	House	Total	Civilian nominees, totaling 553, disposed of as follows:	
Days in Session	169	138		•	
Time in Session	1106 hrs 44'	470 hrs 49'		Confirmed	
Congressional Record:				Unconfirmed	191
Pages of proceedings	S7857	H4569		Withdrawn	55
Extensions of remarks		E1027			
Public bills enacted into law	14	23		Other Civilian nominees, totaling 308, disposed of as follows:	
Private bills enacted into law				Confirmed	290
Bills in conference		1		Unconfirmed	18
Measures passed, total	333	400	733		
Senate bills	57	8		Air Force nominees, totaling 6034, disposed of as follows:	
House bills	17	279		Confirmed	5,946
Senate joint resolutions	13	5		Unconfirmed	- ,,,
House joint resolutions	14	15		Withdrawn	
Senate concurrent resolutions	6	4			
House concurrent resolutions	7	9		Army nominees, totaling 5959, disposed of as follows:	
Simple resolutions	219	80			5.0/1
Measures reported, total	*204	356	560	Confirmed Unconfirmed	. ,-
Senate bills	173			Oncommined	10
House bills	4	311		Navy nominees, totaling 5184, disposed of as follows:	
Senate joint resolutions					
House joint resolutions		2		Confirmed	5,179
Senate concurrent resolutions	1			Unconfirmed	5
House concurrent resolutions		2		N (0( )) 1 ( ) (1)	
Simple resolutions	26	41		Marine Corps nominees, totaling 686, disposed of as follows:	
Special reports	11	4		Confirmed	686
Conference reports					
Measures pending on calendar	200	168		Space Force nominees, totaling 409, disposed of as follows:	
Measures introduced, total	3670	6934	10,604	Confirmed	408
Bills	3074	5890	·	Unconfirmed	1
Joint resolutions	94	132			
Concurrent resolutions	22	58		Sunmary	
Simple resolutions	480	854		Summary	
Quorum calls	3	1		Total nominees carried over from the First Session	0
Yea-and-nay votes	601	209		Total nominees received this Session	
Recorded votes		72		Total confirmed	. ,
Bills vetoed				Total unconfirmed	
Vetoes overridden				Total withdrawn	56
			• •	Total returned to the White House	0

<sup>\*</sup>These figures include all measures reported, even if there was no accompanying report. A total of 91 written reports have been filed in the Senate, 318 reports have been filed in the House.

# Next Meeting of the SENATE 10 a.m., Wednesday, November 19

#### Senate Chamber

Program for Wednesday: After the transaction of any morning business (not to extend beyond 12 noon), Senate will vote on confirmation of the nomination of Ho Nieh, of Alabama, to be a Member of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission for the remainder of the term expiring June 30, 2029.

At 2:15 p.m., Senator Lummis will be recognized for 5 minutes prior to making a motion to proceed to consideration of S.J. Res. 89, Buffalo Field Office Record of Decision and Approved Resource Management Plan Amendment.

Additional roll call votes are expected during Wednesday's session of the Senate.

(Senate will recess following disposition of the nomination of Ho Nieh until 2:15 p.m. for their respective party conferences.)

# Next Meeting of the HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 10 a.m., Wednesday, November 19

#### House Chamber

Program for Wednesday: Consideration of H.R. 5214—District of Columbia Cash Bail Reform Act of 2025. Consideration of H.R. 5107—CLEAN DC Act of 2025. Consideration of H.R. 3109—REFINER Act. Consideration of H.R. 1949—Unlocking our Domestic LNG Potential Act of 2025. Consideration of H. Con. Res. 58—Denouncing the horrors of socialism.

### Extensions of Remarks, as inserted in this issue

HOUSE

Aderholt, Robert B., Ala., E1086 Barr, Andy, Ky., E1085 Bergman, Jack, Mich., E1081, E1083, E1084, E1085, E1086, E1088, E1089 Costa, Jim. Calif., E1087

Crawford, Eric A. "Rick", Ark., E1087 Ellzey, Jake, Tex., E1084 Fallon, Pat, Tex., E1081, E1081, E1083, E1084, E1084, E1085, E1086, E1086, E1087, E1089 Fitzpatrick, Brian K., Pa., E1082, E1088 Gonzalez, Vicente, Tex., E1085 McClellan, Jennifer L., Va., E1083, E1087

Murphy, Gregory F., N.C., E1088 Rulli, Michael A., Ohio, E1084 Smucker, Lloyd, Pa., E1081 Steil, Bryan, Wisc., E1082 Stevens, Haley M., Mich., E1085 Thompson, Bennie G., Miss., E1082, E1089



Congressional Record The Congressional Record (USPS 087-390). The Periodicals postage is paid at Washington, D.C. The public proceedings of each House of Congress as reported by the Official Reporters thereof are of Congress, as reported by the Official Reporters thereof, are printed pursuant to directions of the Joint Committee on Printing as authorized by appropriate provisions of Title 44, United

States Code, and published for each day that one or both Houses are in session, excepting very infrequent instances when two or more unusually small consecutive issues are printed one time. ¶Public access to the Congressional Record is available online through the U.S. Government Publishing Office, at www.govinfo.gov, free of charge to the user. The information is updated online each day the Congressional Record is published. For more information, contact the GPO Customer Contact Center, U.S. Government Publishing Office. Phone 202-512-1800, or 866-512-1800 (toll-free). E-Mail, contactcenter@gpo.gov. ¶To place an order for any of these products, visit the U.S. Government Online Bookstore at: bookstore.gpo.gov. Mail orders to: Superintendent of Documents, P.O. Box 979050, St. Louis, MO 63197-9000, or phone orders to 866-512-1800 (toll-free), 202-512-1800 (D.C. area), or fax to 202-512-2104. Remit check or money order, made payable to the Superintendent of Documents, or use VISA, MasterCard, Discover, American Express, or GPO Deposit Account. ¶Following each session of Congress, the daily Congressional Record is revised, printed, permanently bound and sold by the Superintendent of Documents in individual parts or by sets. With the exception of copyrighted articles, there are no restrictions on the republication of material from the Congressional Record.

POSTMASTER: Send address changes to the Superintendent of Documents, Congressional Record, U.S. Government Publishing Office, Washington, D.C. 20402, along with the entire mailing label from the last issue received.